



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO.2115 OF 2005

Ambegaon Taluka Vidya Vikas Mandal and anr. ... Petitioners

Versus

Husen Kasam Shaikh and ors. ... Respondents

Mr. Sameer Suryawanshi for the Petitioners.

Ms. Kumud Bhatia for Respondent No.1.

Mr. Sandip Babar, AGP for Respondent Nos.2 and 3 – State.

CORAM : M.M. SATHAYE, J.

DATE : 28th APRIL, 2026

P.C. :

1. Learned advocate for the Petitioners (Management and School) seeks adjournment on the ground that the arguing counsel is not available.

2. Learned Advocate for Respondent No.1 – employee, submits that in fact hearing of the petition had started before the earlier Bench, but could not be completed due to unavoidable circumstances.

3. Petition arises out of order of re-instatement and payment of back wages. Since the petition has been pending for a long time, the Petitioners are directed to file an affidavit clarifying whether the post in question has been kept vacant or someone else has been appointed, either on temporary basis or otherwise, and whether the salary-grant has been drawn for the said post in the interregnum.



2024:BHC-AS:44660

10.as.wp.2115.2005.doc

4. Let the said affidavit be filed on or before 10.06.2026.
5. Stand over to 17.06.2026, for disposal.

(M.M. SATHAYE, J.)